



ABLV

BANKING / INVESTMENTS \ ADVISORY

Open-end investment fund ABLV Emerging Markets Corporate USD Bond Fund

Annual report
for 2016

and the independent auditor's report

Contents

General information on the investment fund	3
Investment management company report	4
Statement of responsibility of the Board of the investment management company	6
Custodian bank's report	7
Financial Statements:	
Statement of assets and liabilities	8
Statement of income and expense	9
Statement of changes in net assets	10
Statement of cash flows	11
Notes to the financial statements	12
Independent Auditors' Report	24

General information on the investment fund

Name of the fund:	ABLV Emerging Markets Corporate USD Bond Fund
Category of the fund:	Open-end investment fund
Type of the fund:	Corporate Bond Fund
Registration date:	02.09.2015.
Registration number of the fund:	FL162-02.01.02.01.263/148
Name of the investment management company:	ABLV Asset Management, IPAS
Registered office:	23 Elizabetes street, Riga, LV-1010, Latvia
Registration number of the investment management company:	40003814724
License number of the investment management company:	06.03.07.263/315
Licence issued:	4 August 2006, re-registered on 3 June 2011.
Name of the custodian bank:	ABLV Bank, AS
Registered address of the custodian bank:	23 Elizabetes street, Riga, LV-1010, Latvia
Registration number of the custodian bank:	50003149401
Names and positions of council members, board members, and the fund manager:	<p>Council of the Joint Stock Investment Management Company:</p> <p>Chairman of the Council - Ernests Bernis Deputy Chairman of the Council - Māris Kannenieks Council Member - Vadims Reinfelds</p> <p>Board of the Joint Stock Investment Management Company:</p> <p>Chairman of the Board - Leonīds Kijs Deputy Chairman of the Board - Jevgenijs Gžibovskis Board Member - Sergejs Gačenko</p> <p>Fund manager – Sergejs Gačenko</p>
Duties of the fund manager:	The fund manager operates with the fund's assets according to the company's Articles of Association and the Fund Management Regulations. The fund manager may be employed only by one investment management company and manage several funds of a single investment management company.

Investment management company report

The open-end investment fund ABLV Emerging Markets Corporate USD Bond Fund (hereinafter - the fund) was registered as a corporate bond fund on 2 September 2015. The investment currency of the fund is USD. The minimum amount of investment in the fund is USD 1,000.

ABLV Asset Management, IPAS (hereinafter - the company) was registered with the Republic of Latvia Register of Enterprises on 4 August 2006 under No. 40003814724, the licence for operations of investment management company No. 06.03.07.263/315, and it is located in Riga, at 23 Elizabetes Street.

The fund's investment objective is achievement of the long-term capital growth. To achieve this objective, the fund's assets are invested in debt securities issued or guaranteed by commercial companies or credit institutions registered in emerging countries. The fund's investment portfolio is diversified among investments in debt securities of various issuers, thus ensuring higher investment safety and protection against fluctuations of the fund's assets value and against the risk of default on obligations.

At the end of the reporting period assets of the fund were invested in debt securities in accordance with the investment policy; while 2.9% of the fund's assets were remaining in monetary assets. As of 31 December 2016, the average term to maturity (call/put date) of the fund's investments was 4.4 years, average weighted rating of the investment portfolio was BB, and average yield to maturity (repricing date) was equal to 5.57%. Within the reporting period no substantial changes were introduced in the investment structure of the fund.

During the reporting period fund's net assets increased from USD 6,938,027 (EUR 6,372,763) to USD 11,325,608 (EUR 10,744,339), the fund's total assets increased from USD 6,948,922 (EUR 6,382,770) to USD 11,341,574 (EUR 10,759,486) because of the increase in the number of investors and the increase in the value of fund's certificate.

During the reporting period, the following costs were covered from the fund's assets: management fee – EUR 97,758, custody fee – EUR 15,641, and other expenses – EUR 2,039. In the reporting period, the fund's total expense ratio equalled 1.47% of the fund's average net asset value.

In the reporting period the value of the fund's certificate increased from USD 10.01 (EUR 9.19) to USD 11.03 (EUR 10.47), demonstrating positive annual return equalled 10.23%.

The start of 2016 was unsuccessful for global financial markets: China's economy was demonstrating signs of deceleration, prices on raw materials dropped to low levels of the last several years, stock exchanges faced the sharpest price drop in the last decade. Negative performance was ruling over the markets of corporate and emerging countries' bonds, given the low liquidity and frightening news background on stock market. As usually, the largest central banks saved financial market – the base interest rate was lowered in Europe, and the economy stimulation programme was expanded. While in USA regulator of the financial market was promising to take their time with increasing US dollar interest rates. That was related to the probable risks regarding UK referendum on leaving the European Union. The perspective of keeping the interest rates low triggered euphoria on the global bond market, fostering sharp increase of prices in all bond market segments – high yield bonds, emerging markets bonds and corporate bonds and investment-grade bonds. Better performance was demonstrated by bonds with long terms to maturity.

Positive moods on the global bond market prevailed until the end of Q3 2016 due to low interest rates and recovery of prices on raw materials, which resulted in improvement of the financial indicators of the companies extracting and processing oil and metals. Along with Donald Trump's victory on US presidential elections expectations of inflation growth increased, as well as grew the probability that US financial market regulator would be increasing the refinancing rate much faster. It created a strong growth in yields (drop of prices) of US and German long-term government bonds, which had highly negative impact on the global bond market, mainly long-term government and corporate investment-grade bonds, which are much more sensitive to the US and German government bond return rate changes. High yield corporate bond market segment has been more resistant due to the shorter terms to maturity and much higher coupon rates. Moreover, high yield and emerging markets corporate bonds gained support from the growing stock markets inspired by the set of fiscal measures promised by Mr. Trump for the stimulation of US economy (reduction of taxes for the corporations and large-scale investments in US infrastructure).

Generally, in 2016, the prices of corporate bonds of emerging countries demonstrated a rather strong growth — the leaders of growth were bonds issued by companies operating in metals and mining sector, as well as medium-long and long term bonds of companies operating in other sectors of emerging countries. These market segments had a positive influence on the performance of the fund's share value.

The fund ABLV Emerging Markets Corporate USD Bond Fund demonstrated relatively high return in 2016 due to keeping a moderately conservative strategy by focusing on bonds that have high coupon rate and managing the total maturity term of the investment portfolio in accordance with the market moods.

It is anticipated that in 2017 value of the assets of the fund might increase taking into account that the investors of the fund – both existing and prospective ones – will appreciate the investment policy of the fund and will invest monetary assets into the fund (accordingly increasing the number of certificates of the fund). Additionally, the value growth of assets of the fund may be prompted by the expected increase in the value of fund's certificate.

The company performs regular analysis of current political and economic situation, as well as comparative analysis and technical analysis, analysis of various macroeconomic indicators, and summarizing analysis of recommendations given by the world's leading brokerage and analytics companies on different financial markets.

In order to regularly provide information on situation in the world's financial markets to current clients and prospective investors of ABLV Asset Management, IPAS, detailed monthly analysis of macroeconomic situation prepared by our chief analyst, as well as monthly comment of the fund manager and overview of the market situation, fund's performance, and actions taken by the fund manager, are published at ABLV Bank, AS website www.ablv.com.

To ensure diversification and minimize risks, the company constantly pays great attention to risk management. The Investment Strategy Committee is established at the company, and it determines the company's investment strategy, risk limits, and financial markets on which transactions in financial instruments are performed. The members of the Investment Strategy Committee are ABLV Bank, AS and the company's top specialists in financial markets.

Management of ABLV Asset Management, IPAS expresses gratitude to our clients for their loyalty and successful cooperation.

Between the last day of the reporting period and the day of approving the report there were no significant events that would have substantial impact on the performance of the fund during the reporting period.

ABLV Asset Management, IPAS
Chairman of the Board

Leonīds Kiļs



Rīga, 20 April 2017

ABLV Asset Management, IPAS
Fund Manager

Sergejs Gačenko



Statement of responsibility of the Board of the investment management company

The board of the investment management company is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements of the fund ABLV Emerging Markets Corporate USD Bond Fund.

The financial statements set out on pages 8 to 23 are prepared in accordance with the source documents and present fairly the financial position of the fund as of 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015, and the results of its operations for the year ended 31 December 2016 and for the period from 17 September 2015 to 31 December 2015.

The above financial statements were prepared according to the laws of the Republic of Latvia and 'Regulation on the preparation of annual reports, consolidated annual reports and interim reports of an investment fund and open alternative investment fund' issued by the Financial and Capital Market Commission, according to International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union on a going concern basis. Appropriate accounting methods have been consistently applied in the reporting period. During the preparation of financial statements the Management has made prudent and reasonable judgements and estimates.

The Board of the investment management company is responsible for the maintenance of proper accounting records, the safeguarding of the fund's assets, and the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities in the fund. The Board is also responsible for operating in compliance with the Latvian Law on Investment Management Companies, regulations of the Financial and Capital Market Commission (FCMC) and other laws and regulations of the Republic of Latvia.

ABLV Asset Management, IPAS
Chairman of the Board

Leonīds Kijls

Rīga, 20 April 2017



Custodian bank's report

To the investors of the open-end investment fund ABLV Emerging Markets Corporate USD Bond Fund

ABLV Bank, AS, registered with the Enterprise Register of the Republic of Latvia on 17 September 1993 under No 50003149401, located in Riga, 23 Elizabetes Street, hereby confirms and attests that:

According to the Law on Investment Management Companies, FCMC regulations, other requirements of the laws of the Republic of Latvia, and the Custodian Bank Agreement signed on 2 March 2007, ABLV Bank, AS (hereinafter – the custodian bank) acts as the custodian bank for the fund ABLV Emerging Markets Corporate USD Bond Fund established by ABLV Asset Management, IPAS.

The custodian bank is responsible for compliance with the requirements of the laws of the Republic of Latvia applicable to custodian banks and the execution of the Custodian Bank Agreement.

The key duties of the custodian bank are as follows:

- to keep the fund's property held in the account according to the conditions of the Custodian Bank Agreement;
- to service the fund's account and execute the orders given by the company in respect of the fund's property held in the account according to the Custodian Bank Agreement;
- to control that the fund's investment certificates are issued, sold and redeemed and the fund's share value is calculated following the procedure prescribed by laws, the fund's Prospectus, and the Fund Management Regulations;
- to submit to the company the list of persons authorised by the custodian bank to accept orders at the effectiveness date of the Custodian Bank Agreement;
- to ensure the execution of other duties assigned to the custodian banks by laws and regulations.

The investment certificates are issued, sold and redeemed pursuant to the requirements of the Law on Investment Management Companies, the fund's Prospectus, and the Fund Management Regulations.

The fund's property is kept in accordance with the requirements of the Law on Investment Management Companies and the Custodian Bank Agreement.

The net asset value is calculated according to the requirements of the Law on Investment Management Companies, FCMC regulations, the fund's Prospectus, and the Fund Management Regulations.

The company's orders and transactions involving the property of the open-end investment fund ABLV Emerging Markets Corporate USD Bond Fund comply with the requirements of the Law on Investment Management Companies, the fund's Prospectus, the Fund Management Regulations, and the Custodian Bank Agreement.

In the reporting period, there were no errors or illegalities observed in the company's operations involving the fund's property.

Custodian bank ABLV Bank, AS
Chairman of the Board

Ernests Bernis



Riga, 20 April 2017

Statement of assets and liabilities

		EUR	
	Notes	31.12.2016.	31.12.2015.
Assets			
Demand deposits with credit institutions	4	312,718	54,623
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	5	10,446,768	6,328,147
Debt securities and other fixed income securities		10,446,768	6,328,147
Total assets		10,759,486	6,382,770
Liabilities			
Accrued expense	6	(15,147)	(10,007)
Total liabilities		(15,147)	(10,007)
Net assets		10,744,339	6,372,763

ABLV Asset Management, IPAS
Chairman of the Board

Leonīds Kijs

Rīga, 20 April 2017

ABLV Asset Management, IPAS
Fund manager

Sergejs Gačenko

Statement of income and expense

EUR

	Notes	01.01.2016.- 31.12.2016.	17.09.2015.- 31.12.2015.
Income			
Interest income from financial assets presented at fair value through profit or loss		429,913	82,670
Other income		221	-
Total		430,134	82,670
Expense			
Remuneration to the investment management company		(97,758)	(20,720)
Remuneration to custodian bank		(15,641)	(3,315)
Other fund management expenses		(1,857)	(2,033)
Interest expense		(84)	-
Other expenses		(98)	-
Total		(115,438)	(26,068)
Increase in investment value			
Realised increase in investment value	7	229,398	8,561
Unrealised increase in investment value	8	546,402	177,009
Total		775,800	185,570
Increase in net assets from investment		1,090,496	242,172

ABLV Asset Management, IPAS
Chairman of the Board

Leonīds Kijs

Rīga, 20 April 2017

ABLV Asset Management, IPAS
Fund manager

Sergejs Gačenko

Statement of changes in net assets

EUR

Item	01.01.2016.- 31.12.2016.	17.09.2015.- 31.12.2015.
Net assets at the beginning of the period	6,372,763	-
Increase in net assets from investment	1,090,496	242,172
Transactions with investment certificates		
Inflow from sale of investment certificates	3,323,105	6,130,591
Outflow from redemption of investment certificates	(42,025)	-
Increase in net assets as a result of transactions with investment certificates	3,281,080	6,130,591
Increase in net assets for the year	4,371,576	6,372,763
Net assets at the end of the period	10,744,339	6,372,763
Issued investment certificates at the beginning of the period	693,197	-
Issued investment certificates at the end of the period	1,026,569	693,197
Net assets per investment certificate at the beginning of the period	9.19	-
Net assets per investment certificate at the end of the period	10.47	9.19

ABLV Asset Management, IPAS
Chairman of the Board

Leonīds Kiļs

Rīga, 20 April 2017

ABLV Asset Management, IPAS
Fund manager

Sergejs Gačenko

Statement of cash flows

EUR

Item	Notes	01.01.2016.- 31.12.2016.	17.09.2015.- 31.12.2015.
Interest received		390,472	108,320
Interest paid		(84)	-
Other income received		221	-
Investment management expense		(110,214)	(16,061)
Acquisition of financial assets	9	(10,518,217)	(6,721,445)
Sale and disposal of financial assets		7,165,910	456,130
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents from operating activities		(3,071,912)	(6,173,056)
Inflow from sale of investment certificates		3,323,105	6,130,591
Outflow from redemption of investment certificates		(42,025)	-
Increase in cash and cash equivalents from financing activities		3,281,080	6,130,591
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents for the period		209,168	(42,465)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		54,623	-
Net foreign exchange difference		48,927	97,088
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year		312,718	54,623

ABLV Asset Management, IPAS
Chairman of the Board

Leonīds Kijs

Rīga, 20 April 2017

ABLV Asset Management, IPAS
Fund manager

Sergejs Gačenko

Notes to the financial statements

1. Note

General information

The open-end fund ABLV Emerging Markets Corporate USD Bond Fund is a bond fund (hereinafter - the fund) registered on 2 September 2015. The registered office of the investment management company is at 23 Elizabetes Street, Riga, LV-1010, Latvia.

The fund's business activity includes diversified investments in debt securities or money market instruments issued or guaranteed by credit institutions of developing countries.

The following abbreviations are used in the notes to these financial statements: International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), International Accounting Standards (IAS), International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC), Financial and Capital Market Commission of the Republic of Latvia (FCMC), European Monetary Union (EMU), European Union (EU), Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD), the Republic of Latvia (LR), ABLV Asset Management, IPAS (the company).

2. Note

Information on principal accounting policies

Basis of preparation

These financial statements are based on accounting records kept according to law and are prepared in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union and their interpretations, as well as FCMC regulations that are in force at the end of the reporting period, on a going concern basis.

The financial statements were prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the financial assets carried at fair value.

Financial statements for the period from 1 January 2016 to 31 December 2016 were prepared on the basis of accounting policies consistent with those disclosed in the prior-year financial statements, except for the changes in IFRS that entered into effect during the reporting period.

Functional currency of the fund is USD. Presentation currency of the financial statements of the fund is EUR.

Information given herein in brackets represents comparative figures for the period from 17 September 2015 to 31 December 2015, unless stated differently.

Significant Estimates and Assumptions

Preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the EU requires the management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expense, and disclosure of contingencies. Future events may impact assumptions that were used as the basis for estimates. Such estimates and assumptions are based on most reliable information available to the management in respect to specific events and actions. The effect of any changes in estimates is recorded in the financial statements when determinable.

The significant areas of estimation uncertainty and assumptions relate to determining the fair value of financial assets.

Recognition, subsequent measurement and derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

A financial asset is any asset that is cash, an equity instrument of another entity, a contractual right to receive cash or another financial asset from another entity or to exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another entity under conditions that are potentially favourable to the fund; or an agreement which is derived and will or may be settled in a manner other than by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of the entity's own equity instruments.

A financial liability is any liability that is a contractual obligation to deliver cash or another financial asset to another entity or to exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another entity under conditions that are potentially unfavourable to the fund; or an agreement that is derived and will or may be settled in a manner other than by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of the entity's own equity instruments.

Financial assets or financial liabilities are recognised by the fund on the statement of assets and liabilities when, and only when, the fund becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are debt securities with fixed income, shares and other non-fixed income securities held-for-trading, i.e. securities acquired for generating a profit from fluctuations in price in the short term.

Securities are initially stated at fair value, including transaction costs, and further marked-to-market on the basis of quoted market prices. Any gain or loss resulting from revaluation of securities at fair value as well as any gain or loss resulting from disposal of the above securities is included in the statement of income and expense.

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Loans and receivables comprise balances due from credit institutions. Those are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

An impairment allowance is established when there is objective evidence that the fund will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms. The amount of the allowance is the difference between the amortised cost and the recoverable amount.

A financial asset is derecognised only when the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or the fund has transferred the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset to the counterparty. A financial liability is derecognised only when the obligation under the liability is discharged according to the contract or cancelled or expires.

All purchases and sales of financial assets are recorded on the settlement date. The acquisition value of sold securities is determined on a weighted average cost basis.

Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities

Fair value of the financial assets and liabilities represents the amount that would be received when the asset is sold or paid to for settlement of a liability in an orderly transaction between knowledgeable and willing market participants that are not financially related. The best evidence of fair value of financial assets and liabilities is quoted prices in an active market. If the market for a financial asset or liability is inactive, fair value is established by using several valuation models, including discounted cash flow analysis, recent transactions that are substantially the same, as well as management estimates and assumptions. The comparison of carrying amounts and fair values of the fund's financial assets and liabilities is presented in Note 15.

Revenue and Expense Recognition

All income and expense are recognised on an accrual basis.

Interest income is recognised in the statement of income and expense based on a time proportion and the nominal interest rate.

The difference between the acquisition price and the value of a financial instrument (hereinafter – a 'Day 1' profit or loss) is not recognised in the statement of income and expense at the acquisition date. The 'Day 1' profit or loss from transactions is recognised on an individual basis. The difference is recognised in the statement of income and expense during the term of the transaction, or deferred and recognised only either when the fair value of the financial instrument may be determined using observable data, or recognised in the statement of income and expense upon derecognition of a financial instrument. The financial instrument is subsequently stated at fair value adjusted by the deferred 'Day 1' profit or loss. Any changes in the fair value are recognised in the statement of income and expense without adjustments by the deferred 'Day 1' profit or loss.

Foreign Currency Translation

Fund's functional currency is USD but as required by the FCMC the fund ensures accounting also in EUR. These financial statements are prepared based on transaction accounting in EUR.

The assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies have been revaluated into EUR at the exchange rate set by the ECB on the last day of the financial year. Profit or loss resulting from changes in exchange rates has been disclosed in the statement of income and expense as an unrealised change in the value of the investment. Income and expenses in foreign currencies were revalued into EUR at the exchange rate set by the ECB at the date of recognition of the respective items.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise fund's demand deposits with credit institutions and term deposits with credit institutions with a contractual original maturity of three months or less. Cash and cash equivalents are highly liquid assets that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and that are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

Taxes

Income earned by the holders of the fund's certificates is subject to income taxes in the country of its origin. Fund's income is exempt from income taxes. The fund is not a Latvian corporate income tax payer, and upon redemption of the fund's investment certificates, no income taxes charged on increases in value.

Subsequent Events

These financial statements reflect subsequent events that are likely to impact the financial position of the fund at the end of the reporting period (adjusting events). If the nature of the subsequent events is other than adjusting, they are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements only if they are significant.

Adoption of new and/ or changed IFRSs and IFRIC interpretations in the reporting year

The fund has adopted the following new standards and amendments to standards, including any consequential amendments to other standards, with the date of initial application of 1 January 2016.

The application of new standards and amendments did not have any impact on these financial statements:

- IFRS 11- Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations
- IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements
- IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment and IAS 38 – Intangible Assets
- IAS 19 – Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions
- IAS 27 – Separate Financial Statements
- Annual Improvements to IFRSs

Standards issued but not yet effective and not early adopted

Standards that are issued, but not yet effective or not endorsed by the EU, and which are not applied prior to their official date of validity.

The fund has not applied the following IFRS and amendments to IFRIC interpretations that have been issued to the date of authorisation of these financial statements for issue, but which are not yet effective:

- IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. Earlier application is permitted.)

This Standard replaces IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, except that it is still permitted to apply hedge accounting according to IAS 39 and entities have an accounting policy choice between IFRS 9 and IAS 39.

Although the permissible measurement bases for financial assets – amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) – are similar to IAS 39, the criteria for classification into the appropriate measurement category are significantly different.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if the following two conditions are met:

- asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and,
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding.

In addition, for a non-trading equity instrument, an entity may elect to present irrevocably subsequent changes in fair value (including foreign exchange gains and losses) in OCI. These are not reclassified to profit or loss under any circumstances.

For debt instruments measured at FVOCI, interest revenue, expected credit losses and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss in the same manner as for amortised cost assets. Other gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are reclassified to profit or loss on derecognition.

The impairment model in IFRS 9 replaces the 'incurred loss' model in IAS 39 with an 'expected credit loss' model, which means that a loss event will no longer need to occur before an impairment allowance is recognised.

IFRS 9 includes a new general hedge accounting model, which aligns hedge accounting more closely with risk management. The types of hedging relationships – fair value, cash flow and foreign operation net investment – remain unchanged, but additional judgment will be required.

The standard contains new requirements to achieve, continue and discontinue hedge accounting and allows additional exposures to be designated as hedged items.

Extensive additional disclosures regarding risk management and hedging activities will be required.

The fund does not expect IFRS 9 to have material impact on the financial statements. Due to the nature of the fund's operations and the types of financial instruments it holds, the classification and measurement of the fund's financial assets is not expected to change significantly under IFRS 9. The fund believes that impairment losses could increase as losses are expected to become more volatile for assets that qualify for the ECL model. The fund has not yet completed the development of impairment methodology in accordance with IFRS 9.

- IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. Earlier application is permitted.)

- IFRS 16 Leases – (Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. Earlier application is permitted if the entity also applies IFRS 15)
- Amendments to IFRS 2: Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions (Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018; to be applied prospectively. Earlier application is permitted.)
- Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture (The effective date has not yet been determined by the IASB, however earlier adoption is permitted.)
- Amendments to IAS 7 (Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017, to be applied prospectively. Earlier application is permitted.)
- Amendments to IAS 12: Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses (Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018; to be applied prospectively. Earlier application is permitted.)
- Amendments to IAS 40 Transfers of Investment Property (Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018; to be applied prospectively.)
- IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration (Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018).

It is not expected that these IFRS and IFRIC amendments will affect fund's financial statements.

Annual improvements to IFRSs

Annual improvements to IFRSs 2014-2016 cycle were issued on 8 December 2016 and introduce two amendments to two standards and consequential amendments to other standards and interpretations that result in accounting changes for presentation, recognition or measurement purposes. The amendments on IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017 and amendments on IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018; to be applied retrospectively. None of these amendments are expected to have a significant impact on the financial statements of the fund.

3. Note

Risk management

Risks are inherent in the investment process and risk management is one of the fund's strategic values, which is based on the confidence that efficient risk management is critical for the success of the fund. Managing risks permits keeping the fund's exposure at a level meeting its willingness and ability to undertake risks.

The key investment risks are market risk, interest rate risk, liquidity risk, currency risk, credit risk, legal risk, information risk, foreign investment risk, and other business-related risks. Given that the company makes investments predominantly in the fund's base currency (USD), the exposure to currency risk can be considered as insignificant one.

Risk management stands for identification, assessment and control of potential risks.

The company acts in strict compliance with the provisions and restrictions of the fund prospectus, agreements, and legislation of the Republic of Latvia, as well as assesses the compliance of the investments made on an ongoing basis. Investment risks are minimised by managing the fund in line with the principle of risk diversification and hedging. The company applies qualitative and quantitative assessments to manage financial risks. According to the qualitative assessment, investments are made in assets corresponding to certain parameters. In planning investments, the company takes into consideration investment safety in each particular country and particular financial instruments and term deposits with banks, i.e., analyses credit ratings granted to the respective country, bank or company. In developing the investment strategy and stating limits, the company performs an analysis of the fund's investments by maturity, geographical placements, etc. assessing the risks inherent in each of the above factors. Meanwhile, the quantitative assessment is expressed as limits set for specific investment types, countries, specific issuers and counterparties.

When investments are made abroad, particular attention is paid to risk that is related to changes in the economic conditions of these countries which could deteriorate the financial position of a foreign issuer and their ability to meet their financial liabilities (incl. foreign currency fluctuations against the fund's base currency). For risk mitigation purposes the company performs the following:

- Country assessment according to international rating agencies scale;
- Assessment of political situation in the country;
- Assessment of economic situation in the country;

Fund's investment strategy seeks to reduce the above risks to the extent possible; however, the company cannot guarantee that these risks can be completely avoided in the future.

Credit risk and financial risks are further presented in Notes 10 and 11.

4. Note

Demand deposits with credit institutions

	31.12.2016.		31.12.2015.	
	Carrying amount	Carrying amount to fund's assets	Carrying amount	Carrying amount to fund's assets
Demand deposits with credit institutions	EUR	%	EUR	%
Demand deposits with ABLV Bank, AS	312,718	2.91	54,623	0.86
Total demand deposits with credit institutions	312,718	2.91	54,623	0.86

As of 31 December 2016, demand deposits with credit institutions were neither past due nor impaired.

5. Note

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

All debt securities and other fixed income securities are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. All securities are quoted and traded on a regulated market (on an exchange). All securities are traded over-the-counter.

Debt securities and other fixed income securities traded on regulated markets by region:

Region	31.12.2016.		31.12.2015.	
	Carrying amount	Carrying amount to fund's assets	Carrying amount	Carrying amount to fund's assets
	EUR	%	EUR	%
Other countries	7,751,432	72.04	4,759,872	74.57
OECD countries	2,100,726	19.52	1,207,106	18.91
EMU countries	392,824	3.65	187,517	2.94
Other EU countries	201,786	1.88	173,652	2.72
Total	10,446,768	97.09	6,328,147	99.14

Debt securities and other fixed income securities traded on regulated markets by country and issuer as of 31 December 2016:

Issuer	ISIN code	Amount	Acquisition value	Carrying amount	Carrying amount to fund's assets
			EUR	EUR	(%)
Argentina		300,000	300,114	295,867	2.75
CABLEVISION SA/ARGENTINA	USP19157AR03	150,000	143,867	145,014	1.35
YPF SA	USP989MJB04	150,000	156,247	150,853	1.40
Azerbaijan		200,000	176,173	187,013	1.74
SOCAR-STATE OIL COMPANY OF AZERBAIJAN REPUBLIC	XS0903465127	200,000	176,173	187,013	1.74
Bahrain		200,000	191,348	201,773	1.88
KINGDOM OF BAHRAIN	XS1324932273	200,000	191,348	201,773	1.88
Barbados		200,000	202,827	204,943	1.90
COLUMBUS INTERNATIONAL INC	USP2894NAC13	200,000	202,827	204,943	1.90

Table (continued):

Issuer	ISIN code	Amount	Acquisition	Carrying	Carrying amount
			value	amount	to fund's assets
			EUR	EUR	(%)
Brasil		150,000	153,116	154,251	1.43
PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA	US71647NAP42	150,000	153,116	154,251	1.43
South Africa		600,000	567,736	574,072	5.33
ESKOM HOLDINGS LIMITED	XS0958072240	200,000	191,396	195,260	1.81
MTN INTERNATIONAL MAURITIUS LT	XS1493823725	200,000	189,735	189,002	1.76
SASOL LIMITED	US803865AA25	200,000	186,605	189,810	1.76
Dominican Republic		200,000	193,530	200,438	1.86
AEROPUERTOS DOMINICANOS SIGLO	USP0100VAA19	200,000	193,530	200,438	1.86
GABONESE REPUBLIC		100,000	98,852	98,639	0.92
GABONESE REPUBLIC	XS0333225000	100,000	98,852	98,639	0.92
Georgia		200,000	188,401	194,846	1.81
BGEO GROUP JSC	XS1405775880	200,000	188,401	194,846	1.81
Guatemala		200,000	197,325	200,957	1.87
CEMENTOS PROGRESO SA	USG1990LAA47	200,000	197,325	200,957	1.87
Hong Kong		200,000	189,735	198,342	1.84
STUDIO CITY INVESTMENTS LTD	USG8539EAB14	200,000	189,735	198,342	1.84
Croatia		200,000	191,993	201,787	1.88
HRVATSKA ELEKTROPRIVREDA	XS1309493630	200,000	191,993	201,787	1.88
India		800,000	771,464	798,824	7.43
DELHI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PVT LTD	XS1165980274	200,000	192,297	205,360	1.91
GLENMARK PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	XS1456577334	200,000	189,261	192,075	1.79
GREENKO GROUP PLC	USN3700LAA37	200,000	201,119	206,748	1.92
TATA STEEL LTD	XS1092182606	200,000	188,787	194,641	1.81
Indonesia		600,000	551,893	586,877	5.45
REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA	USY20721BQ18	200,000	188,075	190,805	1.77
SOLUSI TUNAS PRATAMA TBK PT	XS1179926750	200,000	183,569	199,952	1.86
STAR ENERGY GEOTHERMAL WAYANG WINDU LTD	USG84393AB65	200,000	180,249	196,120	1.82
Jordan		200,000	193,056	191,442	1.78
HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS PLC	XS1213834978	200,000	193,056	191,442	1.78
Costa Rica		200,000	190,096	192,946	1.79
BANCO NACIONAL DE COSTA RICA	USP14623AC98	200,000	190,096	192,946	1.79
Russia		1,300,000	1,255,480	1,309,824	12.17
AK BARS BANK OAO	XS1272198265	200,000	191,158	202,023	1.88
DME AIRPORT LTD	XS1516324321	200,000	190,116	195,964	1.82
EURASIA DRILLING CO DAC	XS0918604496	200,000	190,210	194,769	1.81
EVRAZ GROUP SA	XS0359381331	100,000	99,896	103,542	0.96
SISTEMA PJSFC	XS0783242877	200,000	186,415	202,968	1.89
SOVCOMFLOT OAO	XS1433454243	200,000	190,874	193,040	1.79
VIMPEL-COMMUNICATIONS	XS0587031096	200,000	206,811	217,518	2.02
China		1,200,000	1,166,160	1,204,003	11.19
361 DEGREES INTERNATIONAL LTD	XS1415758991	200,000	193,767	203,364	1.89
BIOSTIME INTERNATIONAL HOLDING	USG11259AB79	200,000	203,017	199,247	1.85
CAR INC	XS1163232900	200,000	189,640	202,463	1.88
EHI CAR SERVICES LTD	USG2952LAA82	200,000	196,850	200,736	1.87
WEST CHINA CEMENT LTD	XS1107316041	200,000	187,933	200,488	1.86
YESTAR INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS CO LTD	XS1485533944	200,000	194,953	197,705	1.84
Luxembourg		200,000	187,269	202,350	1.88
MILLICOM INTERNATIONAL CELLULAR SA	XS0980363344	200,000	187,269	202,350	1.88
Morocco		200,000	195,427	197,860	1.84
OCP SA	XS1061043011	200,000	195,427	197,860	1.84
Mexico		638,000	598,662	618,027	5.75
BIO PAPPAL SCRIBE SA CV	USP49768AA59	88,000	85,571	87,842	0.82
GRUPO KUO SAB DE CV	USP4954BAE67	200,000	184,612	191,105	1.78
GRUPO POSADAS SAB DE CV	USP4983GAQ30	150,000	142,301	146,639	1.36
NEMAK SAB DE CV	USP9084BAD03	200,000	186,178	192,441	1.79

Table (continued):

Issuer	ISIN code	Amount	Acquisition	Carrying	Carrying amount
			value	amount	to fund's assets
			EUR	EUR	(%)
Netherlands		200,000	189,735	190,474	1.77
SAMVARDHANA MOTHERSON AUTOMOTI	XS1428468885	200,000	189,735	190,474	1.77
Peru		200,000	184,707	196,271	1.82
UNION ANDINA DE CEMENTOS SAA	USP9451YAC77	200,000	184,707	196,271	1.82
Sri Lanka		400,000	382,278	381,427	3.55
BANK OF CEYLON	XS0914798268	200,000	191,120	192,070	1.79
REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA	USY8137FAE89	200,000	191,158	189,357	1.76
Tunisia		200,000	173,371	180,817	1.68
Banque Centrale de Tunisie SA	XS1175223699	200,000	173,371	180,817	1.68
Turkey		1,600,000	1,494,362	1,482,698	13.78
ARCELIK AS	XS0910932788	200,000	179,262	181,869	1.69
FINANSBANK AS/TURKEY	XS1063442484	200,000	192,297	197,668	1.84
KOC HOLDING A.S.	XS1379145656	200,000	195,190	189,663	1.75
TC ZIRAAT BANKASI AS	XS1223394914	200,000	182,522	182,596	1.70
TURK TELEKOMUNIKASYON AS	XS1028951264	200,000	185,941	177,265	1.65
TURKCELL ILETISIM HIZMETLERI AS	XS1298711729	200,000	191,158	186,267	1.73
TURKIYE HALK BANKASI AS	XS1439838548	200,000	177,308	181,439	1.69
TURKIYE SISE VE CAM FABRIKALARI AS	XS0927634807	200,000	190,684	185,931	1.73
TOTAL			10,185,110	10,446,768	97.09

No payments for securities were past due in the reporting period.

6. Note

Accrued expense

Item	EUR	
	31.12.2016.	31.12.2015.
Accrued commission fees payable to investment management company	11,457	6,874
Accrued commission fees payable to custodian bank	1,833	1,100
Accrued fees payable for professional services	1,573	1,960
Accrued payments to the stock exchange	284	73
Total accrued expense	15,147	10,007

7. Note

Realised increase in investment value

Item	EUR	
	01.01.2016.- 31.12.2016.	17.09.2015.- 31.12.2015.
Income from sale of investments	7,081,392	449,773
Acquisition value of investments sold	(6,851,994)	(441,212)
Total realised increase in investment value	229,398	8,561

8. Note

Unrealised increase of investment value

Item	EUR	
	01.01.2016.- 31.12.2016.	17.09.2015.- 31.12.2015.
Revaluation of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	176,794	(73,644)
Currency exchange difference	369,608	250,653
Total unrealised increase in investment value	546,402	177,009

9. Note

Change in investment portfolio during the reporting period

The increase in the investment portfolio during the reporting period is due to cost of acquisition of investments, while the decrease in the investment portfolio is due to income from disposal of investments and accrued coupon change.

Changes in the investment portfolio:

	EUR	
	01.01.2016.- 31.12.2016.	17.09.2015.- 31.12.2015.
Investment portfolio at the beginning of the period	6,328,147	-
Increase for the period	10,518,217	6,721,445
Decrease for the period	(7,175,396)	(578,868)
Fair value revaluation result	406,192	(65,083)
Foreign currency translation result	369,608	250,653
Investment portfolio at the end of the period	10,446,768	6,328,147

10. Note

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the fund's value will decrease as a result of the failure of counterparties or issuers of debt securities to meet their contractual liabilities towards the fund.

Credit risk associated with the fund's assets is managed based on the following classification of credit ratings assigned by international rating agencies:

High quality: AAA – BBB-;
Average quality: BB+ - BB-;
Low quality: B+ - B- and lower.

Assets by credit ratings as of 31 December 2016:

Assets	EUR				
	High quality	Average quality	Low quality	No rating	Total
Demand deposits with credit institutions	-	-	-	312,718	312,718
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	1,495,705	7,079,500	1,685,082	186,481	10,446,768
Total assets	1,495,705	7,079,500	1,685,082	499,199	10,759,486

Assets by credit ratings as of 31 December 2015:

					EUR
Assets	High quality	Average quality	Low quality	No rating	Total
Demand deposits w ith credit institutions	-	-	-	54,623	54,623
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	1,381,910	3,918,083	1,028,154		6,328,147
Total assets	1,381,910	3,918,083	1,028,154	54,623	6,382,770

Credit risk concentration by geographical area as of 31 December 2016:

						EUR
Aktīvi	Latvia	EMU countries	EU countries	OECD countries	Other countries	Total
Demand deposits w ith credit institutions	312,718	-	-	-	-	312,718
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	392,824	201,786	2,100,726	7,751,432	10,446,768
Total assets	312,718	392,824	201,786	2,100,726	7,751,432	10,759,486

Credit risk concentration by geographical area as of 31 December 2015:

						EUR
Assets	Latvia	EMU countries	EU countries	OECD countries	Other countries	Total
Demand deposits w ith credit institutions	54,623	-	-	-	-	54,623
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	173,652	187,517	1,207,106	4,759,872	6,328,147
Total assets	54,623	173,652	187,517	1,207,106	4,759,872	6,382,770

Credit risk concentration analysis by industry profile:

	31.12.2016.		31.12.2015.	
Industry	Carrying amount EUR	Carrying amount to fund's assets %	Carrying amount EUR	Carrying amount to fund's assets %
Finance	1,343,588	12.49	1,492,237	23.38
Information and communication services	1,336,326	12.42	173,652	2.72
Other services	1,317,950	12.25	-	-
Non-cyclical consumer goods	1,182,196	10.98	717,748	11.25
Energy	1,083,443	10.06	268,671	4.21
Cyclical consumer goods	854,393	7.95	742,530	11.63
Logistics	794,802	7.38	183,526	2.88
Central governments	680,575	6.33	301,484	4.72
Utilities	593,167	5.51	766,157	12.00
Manufacturing	498,135	4.63	1,210,853	18.97
Pharmacology and healthcare services	383,516	3.57	-	-
Chemicals	197,860	1.84	188,368	2.95
Central banks	180,817	1.68	-	-
Mining	-	-	282,920	4.43
Total debt securities and other fixed income securities	10,446,768	97.09	6,328,147	99.14

The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying amount.

11. Note

Financial risks

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk represents the effect of changes in market rates on the fund's value, affecting the fund's interest income and the market value of financial assets.

The effect on net interest income is calculated as 1% of the nominal value of securities bearing interest at a floating rate (a 1% decrease in the interest rate will lead to the respective reduction of interest revenue). The effect on the value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is calculated by multiplying the value of these financial assets with changes in the interest rate.

The total fund's sensitivity to changes in interest rates is calculated as the sum of net interest income sensitivity and sensitivity of the value of financial assets.

Sensitivity to changes in interest rates:

	EUR			
	01.01.2016.- 31.12.2016.		17.09.2015.-31.12.2015.	
	+100bps	-100bps	+100bps	-100bps
Effect on profit	(363,148)	363,148	(242,827)	242,827

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the fund will sustain a loss if fund's assets cannot be realised at minimal transaction costs within a certain period of time.

Liquidity risk is minimised by holding a part of the fund's assets as cash and high-quality, highly liquid securities to maintain an adequate diversification of investments, a wide maturity spread of investments and by forecasting cash flows related to the fund's participants.

To maintain liquidity and to meet the requirements related to the operation of the fund, the fund may attract funding for a period not exceeding three months if the total amount of such funding does not exceed 10 percent of the value of the fund.

Maturity analysis of assets and liabilities as of 31 December 2016:

	EUR				
	Up to 1 month	1 - 12 months	1 - 5 years	More than 5 years	Total
Assets					
Demand deposits with credit institutions	312,718	-	-	-	312,718
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	98,639	6,416,112	3,932,017	10,446,768
Total assets	312,718	98,639	6,416,112	3,932,017	10,759,486
Liabilities					
Accrued expense	(13,290)	(1,857)	-	-	(15,147)
Total liabilities	(13,290)	(1,857)	-	-	(15,147)
Net assets	299,428	96,782	6,416,112	3,932,017	10,744,339

Maturity analysis of assets and liabilities as of 31 December 2015:

EUR

	Up to 1 month	1-12 months	1-5 years	More than 5 years	Total
Assets					
Demand deposits with credit institutions	54,623	-	-	-	54,623
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	-	3,760,072	2,568,075	6,328,147
Total assets	54,623	-	3,760,072	2,568,075	6,382,770
Liabilities					
Accrued expense	(7,974)	(2,033)	-	-	(10,007)
Total liabilities	(7,974)	(2,033)	-	-	(10,007)
Net assets	46,649	(2,033)	3,760,072	2,568,075	6,372,763

12. Note

Information on holders of investment certificates

The proportion of investment certificates held by related parties of the company:

Item	31.12.2016.		31.12.2015.	
	Number of certificates	% of total certificates	Number of certificates	% of total certificates
Investment certificates held by shareholders	600,000	58.45	600,000	86.55
Investment certificates held by related parties	4,244	0.41	3,297	0.48
Investment certificates held by others persons	422,325	41.14	89,900	12.97
Investment certificates issued as at the period end	1,026,569	100.00	693,197	100.00

13. Note

Related party disclosures

The majority of the fund's investments are acquired with the intermediation of the custodian bank ABLV Bank, AS. ABLV Bank, AS also receives remuneration as the custodian bank, as disclosed in the statement of income and expense. In addition, the fund's cash held with ABLV Bank, AS (see Note 4).

The remuneration paid to the investment management company during the reporting year is disclosed in the statement of income and expense.

During the reporting period, related parties acquired 2,254 (603,297) investment certificates and sold 1,307 (0) investment certificates of the fund.

14. Note

Pledged assets

During the reporting period, no guarantees or collateral have been issued by the fund, neither has it pledged or otherwise caused any encumbrance or lien on its assets.

15. Note

Fair values

Fair value of financial instruments, such as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, is predominantly defined based on quoted prices in the active market. In the absence of observable prices, the respective instruments are valued based on observable prices in less active markets. The fair value of the financial assets which are not quoted and for which no quoted prices of similar assets in active markets are available is estimated using valuation models which are based on assumptions and estimates regarding the potential future performance of the investee, risks inherent to the industry of the investee and the geographical region of operation of the investee. The fair value of other assets and liabilities carried at fair value, which have short maturities (less than three months) is assumed to approximate their carrying amount. This assumption also applies to demand deposits with credit institutions.

Hierarchy of input data for determining the fair value of assets and liabilities

Fair value of assets and liabilities is determined using several sources of fair value distributed into three levels according to the following hierarchy:

- Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets;
- Level 2: Other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable;
- Level 3: Other techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

Fund's assets according to the hierarchy of input data for determining the fair value:

	EUR	
	31.12.2016.	31.12.2015.
Assets at fair value	Level 1	Level 1
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	10,446,768	6,328,147
Total assets at fair value	10,446,768	6,328,147

There has been no significant movement between the levels during the reporting year.

16. Note

Dynamics of performance indicators

Fund's annual performance*:

Item	31.12.2016.	31.12.2015.
Net assets (EUR)	10,744,339	6,372,763
Number of investment certificates	1,026,569	693,197
Value of investment fund's investment certificates (EUR)	10.47	9.19
Net assets (USD)	11,325,608	6,938,027
Number of investment certificates	1,026,569	693,197
Value of investment fund's investment certificates (USD)	11.03	10.01
	01.01.2016.- 31.12.2016.	17.09.2015.- 31.12.2015.
Annual performance on investment fund's investment certificates (USD)	10.23%	0.09%

* - Performance is calculated as the value of the fund's share at the end of the year to its value at the beginning of the year.

17. Note

Events after the reporting date

No significant subsequent events have occurred from the reporting date to the date of these financial statements that would materially impact the fund's financial position, performance and cash flows in the reporting period.